Estimated @ 5-7 % IRR – Land 50,000 151,000 1,390,000 21,628,000 23,219,000

   Average fair value on land 50,000 125,000 1,218,000 20,248,000 21,641,000

Estimated fair value 50,000 125,000 1,210,000 20,240,000 21,625,000

131

31 DECEMBER 2016 2016
Short-term

Developed land Developed land Projects under
 Developments Total

SR 000 SR 000 SR 000 SR 000

COST 317,325 1,581,442 15,139,619 17,038,386

ESTIMATED FAIR VALUE
   Estimated @ 46% margins
   on cost – Land 463,000 2,309,000 22,104,000 24,876,000

   Estimated @ 8-12 % IRR – Land 701,000 2,983,000 25,080,000 28,764,000

   Average fair value on land 582,000 2,646,000 23,592,000 26,820,000

Estimated fair value 582,000 2,646,000 23,592,000 26,820,000

Sensitivity in fair value estimation:

The estimated fair value of Group’s investment properties and development properties can be impacted by the occurrence
of interrelated unobservable inputs determined by existing market conditions.  The impact of two unobservable inputs
may not be off-setting each other; for example, an increase in capitalisation rate may off- set an increase in annual rent
but an increase in annual rent with a decrease in capitalisation rate would boost the fair value.

Increase Decrease
SR 000 SR 000

Change in fair value on land
10% change in comparable margins 1,487,000 (1,487,000)
1% change in IRR 1,819,000 (1,682,000)
Average change in fair value on land 1,653,000 (1,584,000)

Change in fair value on Properties
50 basis points change in capitalisation rate 257,000 (219,000)

   Sensitivity impact on estimated fair value 1,910,000 (1,803,000)

The fair valuation of investment properties are categorised under Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy

132

7   PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

2017 Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvement Vehicles Machinery

and tools
Office

equipment Total

SR 000 SR 000 SR 000 SR 000 SR 000 SR 000
COST

Balance at 1 January 2017 109,145 19,037 8,447 13,509 42,058 192,196
Additions for the year - 127 - 302 6,622 7,051
Transfer - (13,021) - - (8) (13,029)
Balance at 31 December 2017 109,145 6,143 8,447 13,811 48,672 186,218

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Balance at 1 January 2017 45,139 19,037 8,445 13,507 40,706 126,834
Depreciation for the year 3,016 8 - 23 926 3,973
Transfer - (13,021) - - (8) (13,029)
Balance at 31 December 2017 48,155 6,024 8,445 13,530 41,624 117,778

CARRYING AMOUNT AT 31 DECEMBER 2017 60,990 119 2 281 7,048 68,440

2016 Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvement Vehicles Machinery

and tools
Office

equipment Total

SR 000 SR 000 SR 000 SR 000 SR 000 SR 000
COST

Balance at 1 January 2016 109,145 19,037 8,447 13,509 41,446 191,584
Additions for the year - - - - 612 612

Balance at 31 December 2016 109,145 19,037 8,447 13,509 42,058 192,196

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Balance at 1 January 2016 42,123 19,037 8,445 13,480 40,083 123,168
Depreciation for the Year 3,016 - - 27 623 3,666

Balance at 31 December 2016 45,139 19,037 8,445 13,507 40,706 126,834

CARRYING AMOUNT AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 64,006 - 2 2 1,352 65,362

133

8   INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURE

Investments in associates and joint venture represent investments in shares of companies, where the Group exercises
significant influence. The shares of these companies are not publicly traded.  The Group’s ownership in these Saudi
Arabia based privately owned companies ranges from 15% to 51%. For entities where the investment is less than 20%,
management believes that it is able to exert significant influence due to its involvement at board level. Movement in
investments in associates and joint ventures is as follows:

a.   Investments in associates and joint ventures: